Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 6th December, 1985/15th
Agrahayana 1907 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the
clock, the Deputy Chairman in
the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUES.
: TIONS oo

*%261. [The questioner (Shri Guru-
das Das Gupta) was absent. For answer
vide col. 36 infra.]

*062. [Transfered to the 17tk
December, 1985)

wfafs 1g & faafor & fog sex
qIW W CHTT FT WEeA

28y
3 4
1
H, 0w

3P

|

§ g
i
4

1344
AERE
EEE)

5

=3

[ 6 DEC. 1985 ]

|
\
i
'
!

to Questions 2

3
ﬂﬁiggﬁgﬁ
w%ﬁgggﬂg

Sl

134
£
E]
3

ST, T A gET :
g A% & a8 qfW FT FE At
feomar sy

ATAT T FeAr g F& I¢ | AT gH

TH g1 AT F § FE ghm A

F gw 08 wow oam F R wwaw
s for qfs wEfer 78 #9 aaw

F fad, a9 aF A AT F A g

g HTET AT ATE AT & WT S

g 7z S FATT TT THA ATE AT

IAE & g8 faae % & su

& Smr & ag wfw o awEfaa A

Y g, Fea fewTaw |



3 Oral Answers

ot FRaR fag  wdt @ a8 ouex
TT gWW WIE AT 8, TEF FER U<

T T g @ 5 ag FeAT F9 qF
feem way & 7

SHRIKAPIL VERMA : Madam,
this sum of Rs. 65,953,400 was paid
in 1982 and since then two Chief
Ministers have talked to Mr. Ghafoor
and to the Lt. Governor also. The
- Delhi Administration and the Go-
. vernment have written that something
will be done very soon. But nothing
much appears to have been done so
far, I want to know what legal steps
have been taken and why the formal
notification by the Land and Develop-
ment office for allotting land to the
U. P. Government and for asking
the D.D A. to give possession has not
been issued. What legal steps have

been taken so far.” - .
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What is the action that the Go-
vernment has taken under due process
of law since 1983 ?
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
Yes, Mrs. Usha Malhotra.

SHRIMATI USHA  MAL-

HOTRA : Madam, I would like to

know one thing from the honourable
Minister. It has been stated that
a huge amount has been paid in the
- year 1983 against the plot which was
to be allotted to the Government of
“UP for a Guest House. Is there
any thinking on the part of the Go-
vernment about the interest that
would be accumulating on this
amount ? Isitto be returned to the
concerned Government or is to be
taken as a part of the payment ? Se-
condly, T would like to know whether
there is any limit to the number of
plots that a State Government can
have as their own in Delhi for the
construction of guest houses,
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SHRI KAPIL VERMA :
* Rs. 15 lakhs.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
“Yes, Mr. Bhandare.

: SHRI MURLIDHAR CHAN-
"DRAKANT BHANDARE : Thank
you, Madam. The first thmg is the
requirement of the UP Government,
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UP is the largest State with the

largest population. It has 425 MLAs
and about 200 MLGCs. Therefore,
the needs and requirements of the
State of UP must be appreciated by
the Minister and the Ministry of
Urban Development. They should
appreciate that the needs are very
urgent and they should look into
the question immediately, But what
1s more m‘nportant is the larger ques-
tion, the question of due process of
law. If the process of law goes on
and it gets unduly delayed, then it
ceases to be a due process of law. Now,
all these plots are very precious and
are meant for the proper development
of Delhi. The honourable Minister
has said that the Supreme Court has
also given directives. I want to
know whether any scheme has been
devised by the Government for the
shifting of the tresspassers and the
hutment-dwellers residing on these
plots, by giving them alternative
accommodacion at some convenient
place, as we have done previously,
somewhere in Outer Delhi. That is
the most important thing to be done
immediately, and instead of doing
it plot by plot an integrated scheme
should be devised without any loss of
time. Therefore, I am agking the
question whether any such scheme
has been devised or is under conside-
ration.
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Houses for economically weaker
sections of society

*264. SHRI KALPNATH RAI:
Will the Minister of URBAN DE-
VELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) what are the details of sche-
mes drawn up for providing houses
to the economically weaker sections
of society during the Seventh Five
Year Plan period ;

"(b) what are the funds proposed
to be allocated for the same ; and

(c) what is the number of people
who are expected to be provided with
housing facilities during the current
financial year under the schemes ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI  DAL-
BIR SINGH) : (a) Housing is a
State subject and the State Govts.
U. T. Admns. have been given full
powers to formulate and implement
Social Housing Schemes as per their
needs and plan priorities, One of
the schemesis exclusively meant for
EWS under which sites and services
at cost price are provided to the
beneficiaries. A loan of Rs. 5000-/
per beneficiary is also given on con-
cessional rates of interest.

(b) Central financial assistance
is given to the StatesfU. Ts. in the
shape of block loans and block grants
without their being tied to any parti-
cular scheme or head of development.
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to Questions 8

(¢) 1,515,161 EWS families are
expected to be provided housirg units
during the year 1985-86.
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DR. SHYAM SUNDAR MO-
HAPATRA : Madam, Will the Mi-
nister kindly tell us ifheis aware of”
modern technologies in house build-
ing ata cheaper cost andif they can
fit into the demand of the weaker
sections ? Second, is he aware of the
technology displayed in the last Trade
Fair here only two weeks back, where



